
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

7 March 2023 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET ZERO 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2023 at 
7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 

Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 5th and 18th October 
2022. 
 

3 - 16 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
6.   Water Resources - Resilience and Future Planning. 

 
17 - 34 

 
7.   District Plan 2021 - 2039 - Summary Of Responses To Draft Mid 

Sussex District Plan Consultation (Regulation 18). 
 

35 - 98 

 
8.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 

Councillors N Walker (Chair), A Peacock (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
R Clarke, P Coote, R Eggleston, B Forbes, S Hatton, J Henwood, C Laband, G Marsh, 
J Mockford and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Planning, 
Economic Growth and Net Zero 

held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 
from 7.00  - 8.52 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
A Peacock (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Brown 
 

P Coote 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
J Henwood 
 

C Laband 
G Marsh 
J Mockford 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Clarke and S Hatton 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards and K Adams 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier and R Salisbury 

 
 The Chairman introduced the officers and the Cabinet Members. 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Alison Bennett substituted for Councillor Hatton.  
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke and Hatton. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
19 JANUARY AND 11 MAY 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January and 11 May 2022 
were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.    
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

6 DISTRICT PLAN REVIEW AND UPDATE - STRATEGY AND NON-HOUSING SITE 
POLICIES.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that they were reviewing the scope of the 
District Plan Review, the draft revised District Plan Strategy and the non-site-specific 
generic policies. The full suite of documents for consultation would be considered at 
the next meeting on 18 October. He reiterated the consequences of not having a 
District Plan and reminded the Committee of the appeal costs the Council incurred to 
defend planning appeals.  He outlined the work of the cross-party Members Working 
Group which was formed following the resolution passed at this Committees meeting 
in January 2022.  He commended the Working Group for their input during th
[...]
arified existing policy DP6 allows for development adjacent 
to built-up areas where criteria are met, and this supports the Council’s brownfield 
and windfall allowances.  
  
The Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling advised that the built-up area 
boundary is amended to include proposed allocations as by their nature they will 
contain built development rather than be in the countryside. The boundaries form part 
of the policy examined and agreed by the independent Inspector. It is important to 
update the boundaries as policies related to windfall and brownfield are dependent 
on them; updated boundaries help to maintain the supply from these sources.  
  
Infrastructure: 
  
A Member welcomed the wording on DPI1 Securing Infrastructure, as it strengthened 
the policy.  The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed the Council has a strategy for 
community, cultural and leisure facilities; the evidence base has been updated to 
support the work of the District Plan and Infrastructure Delivery Plan which too will be 
subject to consultation alongside the full evidence base.  
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed with 12 votes in favour and 2 abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero:  
  
(i)     Considered and commented on the Scope of the District Plan Review, the draft 
revised District Plan Strategy, and the draft non-housing site policies. 
 

7 MID SUSSEX NET ZERO TARGETS.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Members of the importance of net zero targets.  
  
Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy introduced 
the report; and reminded Members that the Council agreed a Sustainable Economy 
Strategy and Action Plan in April 2022.  She noted that there are 7 in the strategy to 
achieve a reduction in carbon emission. One action is to create a net zero carbon 
programme and the commissioned work from Ricardo w
[...]
 
also thanked the officers for their hard work.   
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
  
(i) Considers and comments on the following recommended net zero targets: 

a. A District-wide net zero target aligned to the national target. 
b. A Council-only net zero target of 2040 for emissions the Council can directly    

control. 
c. A Council-only net zero target aligned to the national target for emissions the 

Council can only indirectly influence. 
  

(ii) Recommends to Council that the recommended net zero targets be approved. 
  
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET 
ZERO - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the Committee’s Work Programme.  
He noted that the site specific policies in the draft District Plan Review would be on 
the agenda for next meeting on 18 October, and the work programme would be 
updated as appropriate.  
  
Cllr Brown requested to move a motion to include a report on the Water Infrastructure 
and Water Environment at the meeting on 18 January 2023. Kathryn Hall, Chief 
Executive advised it would be a significant piece of work and the officers would have 
to consider the resourcing implications if a report was to be produced by the meeting 
in January.  The Corporate Solicitor asked Cllr Brown to submit his request in writing 
so it could be considered.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report.  
  
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.52 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Planning, 
Economic Growth and Net Zero 

held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
from 7.00  - 8.43 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
G Marsh (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
S Hatton 
 

J Henwood 
C Laband 
J Mockford 
R Whittaker 
 

P Bradbury 
J Dabell 
A Eves 
L Stockwell 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Peacock, M Belsey, P Brown, R Clarke and 

P Coote 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards and P Chapman 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillor R Salisbury 

 
The Chairman introduced the officers and Cabinet Members. 

 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Eves substituted for Councillor Brown, Councillor Stockwell substituted for 
Councillor Clarke, Councillor Bradbury substituted for Councillor Coote and 
Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Peacock. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Belsey, Brown, Clarke, Coote and 
Peacock. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Bradbury declared a non-pre-determined interest in item 4 as he is 
Chairman of the High Weald ANOB.  Councillor Gary Marsh declared a non-pre-
determined interest in item 4 as he is the Council’s representative for the South 
Downs National Park.  
  
In response to a Member’s question Tom Clark, Corporate Solicitor advised the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 were available online, but it had not 
been possible to include the minutes in the agenda pack.  
 

4 DISTRICT PLAN - CONSULTATION DRAFT (REGULATION 18).  
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 11



 
 

 
 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that they were reviewing the work of the 
officers and the Members Working Group to scrutinise and debate the consultation 
draft District Plan and to recommend the draft Plan to Council for public consultation 
at Regulation 18 stage.  He assured the Committee that all due processes were 
followed, the findings are evidence based and approved methodologies have been 
used. Following this meeting any further questions should be raised during the public 
consultation. He noted that approving the draft Plan would ensure a five-year land 
supply and protect the District from unwanted, speculative development.  The 
Members should only raise new comments on the parts of the report already 
discussed at the meeting on 5 October and this meeting would discuss sections 14 
and 15 of the housing policies and allocations, and appendices two through to five. 
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and advised Members 
how to navigate the full suite of documents that would go out for Regulation 18 
Consultation subject to Council’s approval on 2 November 2022.  She noted the 
sections the Committee debated at the last meeting and reiterated that only new 
comments on those sections should be made.  Members were reminded that the 
sites had been selected using a methodology discussed and agreed by the Members 
Working Group made up of members of this Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Councillor Robert Salisbury, Cabinet Member for Planning noted that this was the 
start of the process and that after the Regulation 18 Consultation a report would be 
presented to this Scrutiny Committee to review any comments received.  He thanked 
the officers for their dedication, professionalism, in helping Members understand the 
process. He also thanked the Committee and those who were part of the Working 
Group.  He noted the importance of having a Plan for stakeholders such as., utility, 
health and education providers to help them plan changes to infrastructure 
requirements.  
  
Councillor Gary Marsh, as Chairman of the Working Group also thanked the officers 
for their diligence.  He assured the Committee that the Working Group looked at 
every policy and every site; they may not have agreed 
[...]
these 
should be considered as one site as they are contiguous and have the same 
landowner and made reference to the adjacent site promoted within Lewes District 
Council.  He noted there is substantial concern with Ward Members about the 
inclusion of these sites.  
  
DPH11: Land east of Borde Hill Lane, Haywards Heath – a Member expressed 
concern as the site borders the AONB, is an essential green buffer to Haywards 
Heath and there is a risk of coalescence.   
  
The Deputy Chief Executive noted their concerns and advised they should make their 
comments formally through the Regulation 18 public consultation.  The Scrutiny 
Committee will be reviewing the comments received after the consultation and any 
proposed changes to the District Plan. 
  
Members expressed concern that the built-up area boundary keep changing.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive reiterated that all promoted sites were examined by the 
Working Group using the agreed methodology, the Consultation Draft for Regulation 
18 includes the best sites for allocation at this current time and stage, and 
stakeholders will be able to make comments during the consultation.  DPH7 is an 
important brownfield site. 
The Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling advised the built-up area 
boundary has to be updated to reflect the principle of development being accepted as 
sites and to ensure that the windfall and brownfield supply can be justified.  
  
Policies DPH27 and DPH28 p158 - 159: 
  
Following Members’ concerns regarding DPH27- Land at Byanda, Hassocks the 
Assistant Director commented that until the site was developed it would remain on 
the list of sites proposed for allocation.  The Corporate Solicitor advised the Members 
they would only be seen to have predetermined an application if they declared this at 
a planning committee meeting.  
  
Appendix 2 - Sustainability Appraisal p 261: 
  
A Member thanked the officers for the comprehensive document and expressed 
concerns on water supply and waste-water treatment.   In response to a Member’s 
question on ranking sites the Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling 
reminded Members that the Site Selection Methodology determines the sites to be 
appraised as reasonable alternatives in the Sustainability Appraisal. He confirmed 
the sites are not ranked in order in the Sustainability Appraisal as different weight is 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 14



 
 

 
 

applied to each objective, so it is not possible to compare easily.  The findings of the 
Sustainability Appraisal are only one part of the site selection process, other 
elements include transport modelling and developers’ questionnaires; the officers use 
all the evidence when making recommendations.   
  
Appendix 3 - Habitats Regulations Assessment p 521: 
  
Members had no comments on this appendix. 
  
Appendix 4 - Community Involvement Plan p 647: 
  
Members had no comments on this appendix. 
  
Appendix 5 -  Equality Impacts Assessment p 563 
  
Members had no comments on this appendix. 
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman moved to the recommendations.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Eggleston to amend the recommendation (ii) 
adding, “subject to reducing DPH7 from 300 to 150  units to retain the allotments in 
accordance with Policy G5 of the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan”.     
  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Eves. 
  
Councillor Eves proposed an amendment to the motion put forward by Councillor 
Eggleston, she proposed extending the public consultation to 12 weeks.  She 
expressed concern that the process to update the District Plan was being rushed.   
  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Henwood. 
  
The Vice-Chairman reminded the Scrutiny Committee that any development of DPH7 
would not be approved unless re-provision of the allotments was confirmed,  and  six 
weeks is the normal period for a public consultation.  He would not support either 
motion. 
  
Councillor Bradbury noted the debate on site DPH7, reaffirmed the officers had 
provided reassurance on the re-provision of the allotments. The six weeks is the 
statutory period and is standard practice for the Council. He supported the original 
recommendations. 
  
Councillor Henwood requested more security on the future of the allotments and 
noted the public consultation was close to the holiday season. 
  
Councillor Laband did not support Councillor Eggleston’s motion as site DPH7 was 
clearly contingent on the re-provision of the allotments. He would not support the 
motion. 
  
Councillor Whittaker highlighted the substantial work completed by the officers to 
reach the public consultation stage, and he supported the original recommendations. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Eggleston, and the amended motion was lost with 5 in favour, 8 against and 1 
abstention. 
  

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 15



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Eves, and the amended motion was lost with 5 in favour and 9 against. 
  
The Vice-Chairman proposed the original recommendation, and this was seconded 
by Councillor Bradbury. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the original recommendations, which were 
approved with 10 in favour, 3 against and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 
  
(i)          Considered and commented on the consultation draft District Plan 2021 – 2039 

in Appendix 1 in the light of the Sustainability Appraisal (set out in Appendix 2) 
and other supporting documentation, 

(ii)      Recommended that Council approves the Consultation Draft District Plan 
(2021 – 2039) in Appendix 1, along with the supporting documentation for six-
weeks public consultation starting in November 2022. 

 
5 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR  PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET 

ZERO - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the Committee’s Work Programme.  
He noted that the programme for future meetings was uncertain and the request from 
Cllr Brown for scrutiny of water neutrality matters was being considered.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report.  
 

6 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
  
The Chairman noted that the Corporate Solicitor would be leaving the Council and he 
thanked him for his guidance and expertise at committee meetings. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.43 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 16



WATER RESOURCES – RESILIENCE AND FUTURE PLANNING  

Purpose of Report 

1. This report sets out the background to current and future water supply and water 
infrastructure in the district which will set the context for a presentation from the water 
companies operating in Mid Sussex on their draft Regional Strategy and Water 
Resource Management Plans which this Committee requested at its meeting on the 5 
October 2022. South East Water will also be updating Members on the water outages 
experienced in Mid Sussex in December. 

Summary 

2. This report: 

• Summarises the responsibilities of the water companies to meet future water 
demands. 

• Summarises the operational incidents in December which resulted in water 
outages. 

 

Recommendations  

3. That the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 

(i) Notes the content of this report and the presentations to be made by the 
water companies at this Scrutiny meeting. 

 

Background 

4. When new development is being planned, it is vitally important to ensure there are 
sufficient water resources to meet increased demands. This must also ensure there are 
no negative environmental imp
[...]
eved.  

To improve this position and to help increase resilience to the effects of climate change, the 
Council strongly feels that the water companies have a vital role to play in requiring developers 
to implement higher water efficiency standards and to lobby the Government to tighten Building 
Regulations sooner than anticipated. Due to the local water neutrality issue and the availability 
of water resources in general, including the security of future water supply, these interventions 
are needed now. 
 
Mid Sussex District Council looks forward to engaging with Water Resources South East as the 
draft Regional Plan progresses towards adoption. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Robert Salisbury 
Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



DISTRICT PLAN 2021 – 2039 – SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO DRAFT MID SUSSEX 
DISTRICT PLAN CONSULTATION (REGULATION 18) 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides information about the outcome of the draft Mid Sussex District 
Plan 2021-2039 (Regulation 18) consultation which took place from 7th November 
to 19th December 2022. It asks Members to note the representations made and the 
next steps. 

Summary 

2. This report: 

a) Sets out the background to the draft Mid Sussex District Plan 2021-2039 and 
the work undertaken to date; 

b) Provides a summary of the representations which were received during the 
recent draft Mid Sussex District Plan 2021-2039 (Regulation 18) consultation; 
and  

c) Sets out the next steps in the preparation of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2021-
2039 

Recommendations  

3. The Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero are 
recommended: 

(i) To note the comments received during the public consultation on the 
Draft Mid Sussex District Plan 2021-2039 and supporting documentation; 
and  

(ii) To note the additional work required and the next steps ahead of the 
Regulation 19 stage. 

Background 

4. The Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 was adopted in March 2018. The adopted 
District Plan contained a commitment to review the plan (policy DP4: Housing), 
starting in 2021 with submission to the Secretary of State in 2023. 

REPORT OF: Sally Blomfield – Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable 
Economy 

Contact Officer: Andrew Marsh – Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling  
Email: Andrew.Marsh@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477488 

Wards Affected: All - outside the South Downs the National Park 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero 
 15th March 2023 
  

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Andrew.Marsh@midsussex.gov.uk


5. The draft District Plan and supporting documentation was considered by this 
Committee on 5th October 2022 (Scope of Review, Strategy and Non-Housing Site 
policies) and 18th October 2022 (Whole Plan). The Committee recommended to 
Council that the draft District Plan and associated documentation should be 
approved for consultation purposes. Council approved the draft District Plan for 
public consultation at its meeting on 2nd November 2022. The consultation 
commenced on 7th November and concluded on 19th December 2022. 

Consultation process 

6. The consultation was the first formal opportunity for the community, statutory 
bodies, organisations and other stakeholders to formally comment on the draft 
proposals. It is a key stage in the preparation of the Mid Sussex District Plan as it 
will help to shape future iterations of the Plan. 

7. The consultation has been carried out in accordance with the prescribed 
regulations, the Councill’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement1, and the 
Community Involvement Plan2. 

8. To ensure as many stakeholders as possible were involved and engaged in the 
process, the Council: 

• Issued press releases, email alerts 
[...]
3: Policy DPI7: Viability supporting tables 

Number of Comments Received 
Total: 1 Support: 0 Object: 0 Neutral: 1 
Comments Received 
Appendix 3 does not set out infrastructure quantity and accessibility standards as policy DPI2: Planning 
Obligations states.  

 

Annex 1: Overview of Policy Requirements for Housing Allocations 

Comments Received 
No comments 

 

District Plan - Other  

Comments Received 
• Support all comments made by Twineham Parish Council. 
• The plan is too non-specific. 
• MSDC isn’t leading on many aspects; consequently, developers are not building houses suitable 

for future needs. 
• Fully support CPRE's response. 
• This is in general, a well researched and presented, carefully compiled document, which seeks to 

address the many conflicting demands and issues facing Mid Sussex. 
• Stand-alone policies are not sufficient; there are areas of omission, including heritage at risk. 
• The draft Local Plan is unsound. 
• The Plan is not deliverable over the plan period because there is no evidence to demonstrate how 

the strategic allocations will be achieved. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 15 March 2023 98


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 5th and 18th October 2022.
	Minutes , 18/10/2022 Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero

	6 Water Resources - Resilience and Future Planning.
	WATER RESOURCES – RESILIENCE AND FUTURE PLANNING
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Operational Incidents
	Water Neutrality
	Planning for Future Growth
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - SWwrmp Response
	APPENDIX 1
	Southern Water Draft Water Resources Management Plan 2024 Consultation
	Joint Response from Chichester District Council, Crawley Borough Council, Horsham District Council, Mid Sussex District Council, West Sussex County Council, South Downs National Park Authority
	Date: 20 February 2023

	Appendix 2 SEW
	Oaklands Road	Switchboard: 01444 458166
	Haywards Heath
	West Sussex	DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
	RH16 1SS	www.midsussex.gov.uk


	Appendix 3 WRSE
	Oaklands Road	Switchboard: 01444 458166
	Haywards Heath
	West Sussex	DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
	RH16 1SS	www.midsussex.gov.uk



	7 District Plan 2021 - 2039 - Summary Of Responses To Draft Mid Sussex District Plan Consultation (Regulation 18).
	DISTRICT PLAN 2021 – 2039 – SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO DRAFT MID SUSSEX DISTRICT PLAN CONSULTATION (REGULATION 18)
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Consultation process
	Consultation Portal: Inovem
	Public Exhibitions

	Outcomes of the consultation
	The Proposed Spatial Strategy
	Policies
	Housing
	Significant Sites
	Housing sites
	Other Comments

	Infrastructure
	Duty to Co-operate
	Next steps
	Changes to the Planning System
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Planning, 
Economic Growth and Net Zero 

held on 15 March 2023 
from 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
A Peacock (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
P Brown 
R Clarke 
 

P Coote 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
J Henwood 
 

J Mockford 
K Adams 
J Dabell 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton, C Laband, G Marsh and R Whittaker 
 
Also Present: 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Member: 

Councillors R de Mierre and N Webster 
 
Councillors S Hillier and R Salisbury 

 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Hicks substituted for Councillor Hatton, Councillor Adams substituted for 
Councillor Laband, Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Marsh. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hatton, Laband, Marsh and Whittaker. 
  
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Brown declared an interest in item 7 as he is the correspondent for the 
Open Spaces Society.  
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
5TH AND 18TH OCTOBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 5th and 18th October 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 



 
 

 
 

  
 

6 WATER RESOURCES - RESILIENCE AND FUTURE PLANNING.  
 
Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director Planning and Economy introduced the report and 
welcomed representatives from the water companies who would be addressing the 
committee on the recent water outages and planning for future growth. It was noted 
that slides from the presentation will be circulated after the meeting.  
  
Douglas Whitfield, Operational Director for South East Water and Jo Shippey, 
Community Engagement Manager from South East Water gave a presentation on the 
freeze/thaw incidents in Sussex in 2022.  
  
Members discussed the changing habits of Mid Sussex residents since the 
pandemic, organisation of water supply, targets for water leaks and timely repairs. 
Members also expressed concern over the lack of communication with residents 
during the incident and the use of plastic water bottles at emergency water stations.  
  
The representatives for South East Water provided information on the demand 
levels, and alternative water supplies that are being investigated, including refillable 
containers in the event of any future incidents. It was confirmed that the repair targets 
are set by the regulator and have been achieved for 13 years, noting that some 
repairs may take longer due to their location and restrictions on working.  
  
It was also confirmed that a new in-house system for effective communications was 
being developed as the present system had been overloaded during recent events 
and a commitment was made to improve engagement with the public. 
  
Lee Dance,  Organisational Director for Water Resources South East explained how 
the regional water companies collaborate, the issues of transferring water from 
different catchment areas, and that new techniques are required to make the delivery 
of repairs more cost efficient. He confirmed that the drivers of demand levels are the 
growing population, government ambition, climate change and environmental 
improvements.  
  
Nick Price, Water Resources Strategy Manager for Southern Water; Lee Dance, 
Organisational Director for Water Resources South East and Andrew Halliday, Water 
Resources Strategy Manager for South East Water gave a presentation on planning 
for future growth.  
  
Members discussed the impact of water neutrality, grey water and rainwater 
harvesting, and how households could be encouraged to reduce their water usage.  
The Water Resources Strategy Manager for South East Water confirmed a proposal 
for piloting rainwater harvesting and grey water use for agricultural users, which 
required funding. The technology for water desalination plants should be developed 
before a commitment is made to invest and a behavioural change programme may 
reduce water usage.  
  
Members discussed the issue of leaks on private land and how the water companies 
work with households to address this.  
  
The Organisational Director for Water Resources South East outlined the future 
resilience of supplies and noted mains replacement programmes are costly. 
  



 
 

 
 

The Members thanked the speakers for their presentations and for information 
provided at a recent visit to the local water treatment works at Goddard’s Green. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 
  
(i) Noted the content of this report and the presentations to be made by the 
water companies at this Scrutiny meeting. 
 

7 DISTRICT PLAN 2021 - 2039 - SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO DRAFT MID 
SUSSEX DISTRICT PLAN CONSULTATION (REGULATION 18).  
 
Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director Planning and Economy introduced the report, 
noting it summarised the responses to the representations to the draft District Plan 
2021-2039 during the first public consultation.  She noted any future changes to the 
District Plan following consideration of the responses would be presented to a future 
Scrutiny Committee as part of its consideration of the Regulation 19 draft of the 
District Plan. Any proposed changes would need to be evidence based. 
  
Members welcomed the number of representations, engagement of the local 
community and work by some Parish Councils to engage with their residents. 
Members discussed further engagement with the local community, the possibility of 
reconvening the Working Group, if necessary, to discuss any future changes to the 
District Plan and requiring developers to submit ecological surveys. Members 
expressed concern about the responses  from the NHS regarding healthcare 
provision in the District and queried the reference to duplicate comments contained in 
the report.  
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive reiterated that all work is evidence based and 
sites are allocated using the approved sire selection criteria. The Plan must be robust 
in order to get through public examination. The scrutiny committee should determine 
if the Working Group should be reinstated and if so it would be supported by officers.  
  
Kevin Toogood, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services Monitoring Officer  
confirmed that the scrutiny committee is an advisory committee to the Council.  
  
Cllr Eggleston proposed the following amendment to the recommendations:  
  
That this committee recommends to Council that it positively engages with Town and 
Parish Councils prior to the Regulation 19 process. 
  
The amendment was seconded by Councillor Hicks. The Chairman took Members to 
a vote on the amendment which was approved with 7 votes in favour, 5 against and 2 
abstentions. 
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
amended recommendations which were agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 
  
(i)    To note the comments received during the public consultation on the Draft Mid 

Sussex District Plan 2021-2039 and supporting documentation; 



 
 

 
 

(ii)   To note the additional work required and the next steps ahead of the Regulation 
19 stage, and 

(iii)  This Committee recommends to Council that it positively engages with Town and 
Parish Councils prior to the Regulation 19 process.  

 
8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 

OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 

  
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for his 
dedication and commitment for chairing the scrutiny committee for over 12 years. 
  
The Chairman reflected on his 12 years as Chairman and thanked the Members and 
the officers for their support and guidance.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.11 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


